

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR SEPTMEBER 30, 2021]

No. 19-5079

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Abdulsalam Ali Abdulrahman Al-Hela,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, *et al.*,

Respondent-Appellees.

On Rehearing En Banc of Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 05-1048) (Hon. Royce C. Lamberth)

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers In Support of Petitioner-Appellant**

NAYIRI K. PILIKYAN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
633 West 5th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-5100
NPilikyan@jenner.com

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
MHellman@jenner.com

THEO A. LESCZYNSKI
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
TLesczynski@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	viii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	viii
GLOSSARY	ix
PERTINENT GOVERNING LAW	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE USE OF <i>EX PARTE</i> EVIDENCE.....	8
A. The Consideration Of <i>Ex Parte</i> Evidence In Judicial Proceedings Is Highly Disfavored In Our Adversarial System.....	9
B. Even When Classified Information Is At Issue, The Government Has To Choose Between Disclosure Or Omission.	12
II. BY BARRING THE USE OF <i>EX PARTE</i> EVIDENCE, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE REQUIRES MORE THAN THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE.....	15
A. The Due Process Clause Affords More Protection Regarding <i>Ex Parte</i> Evidence Than The Suspension Clause.	15
B. The Due Process Cases Cited By The Panel Concurrence Are Inapposite.	19
C. The Case Law Supports Extending Due Process Protections To The Use Of <i>Ex Parte</i> Evidence.....	22

D. The Risk Of Erroneous Deprivation From The Use Of *Ex Parte* Evidence Is Particularly High In Al-Hela’s Case..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Al-Hela v. Trump</i> , 972 F.3d 120 (2020)	4, 19
<i>*Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 17
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	11, 14
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	10, 23
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Bostan v. Obama</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009)	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>*Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	2, 7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9
<i>*Fares v. Smith</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 14, 19, 20, 21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	10
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	7
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	14
* <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986).....	24, 25
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	3, 10
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	9
<i>Kaur v. Holder</i> , 561 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J 1999).....	12
* <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Mousovi v. Obama</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)	17, 18
* <i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13, 19, 20
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21

<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22, 23
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	7
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
* <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4, 12
* <i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 17
* <i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12, 13, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Due Process Clause, U.S. CONST. amend V	2-6, 8, 15-19, 22, 28
TREATIES, STATUTES AND RULES	
Classified Information Procedures Act, 18 U.S.C. § App. 3 §§ 1-16 (2018)	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. REP. NO. 96-823 (1980)..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Five Years of My Life: An Innocent Man at Guantanamo by
Murat Kurnaz, GUARDIAN (April 23, 2008),
<https://bit.ly/3whKJOo>..... 26

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Boumediene*,
553 U.S. 723 (2008) (No. 06-1195), <https://bit.ly/364WkWj>..... 26
